basis. The bank is considering the best ways and time to improve this indicator in order to bring it into line
with adequate thresholds in a reasonable period of time, compared to market conditions. Meanwhile, the
portfolio's total coverage is in line with sector averages.

Portfolio runoff recovery

The collection of problem loans is centralised with the Collection & Litigation Department which maximises
portfolio management efficiency by applying strategies that set collection priorities based on customers' risk
levels and measures applied to individual positions.

In the first half of 2017, collection activities focused on managing the runoff banking portfolios, assisted by
the Bank's Collection & Litigation Department and the Loans Department, specifically on the unsecured
portfolio and careful calculation of the guarantees related to the contracts in place in order to minimise the
expected risk through direct and indirect collection measures and out-of-court settlements.

Performing   72.942   35.536   65.579

Non performing   32.882   19.985   33.435

Total 105.824   55.521   99.014

2017 2016
2016

Proforma
Item/Value

Performing   73.444 (502)   72.942 54,3   68,9   0,7

Non performing 61.859   (28.977)   32.882   45,7   31,1   46,8

- bad loan 41.995   (25.216)   16.779   31,0   15,9   60,0

- unlikely to pay 13.664   (3.370)   10.293   10,1   9,7   24,7

- past due 6.200   (390)   5.810   4,6   5,5   6,3

Total 135.303   (29.479)   105.824   100,0   100,0   21,8

Performing   35.781 (245)   35.536 53,8   64,0   0,7

Non performing 30.683   (10.698)   19.985   46,2   36,0   34,9

- bad loan 22.625   (10.092)   12.533   34,0   22,6   44,6

- unlikely to pay 6.121   (528)   5.593   9,2   10,1   8,6

- past due 1.937   (78)   1.859   2,9   3,3   4,0

Total 66.464   (10.943)   55.521   100,0   100,0   16,5

Performing   66.134 (555)   65.579 52,0   66,2   0,8

Non performing 60.969   (27.534)   33.435   48,0   33,8   45,2

- bad loan 42.640   (24.135)   18.505   33,5   18,7   56,6

- unlikely to pay 13.464   (3.026)   10.438   10,6   10,5   22,5

- past due 4.865   (373)   4.492   3,8   4,5   7,7

Total 127.103   (28.089)   99.014   100,0   100,0   22,1

2
0

1
6

2
0

1
6

 p
ro

fo
rm

a

Item/Value
Gross

exposure
Provision

Net

exposure

Gross

Incidence %

Net

Incidence %
Coverage

2
0

1
7

Half-Year report 2017

21

Furthermore, the Company implemented adequate procedures to monitor and manage past due but
unimpaired loans in order to limit and prevent their impairment.

Furthermore, the Collection & Litigation Department, assisted by the methodological support of the Risk
Management Department, regularly controls and monitors portfolio large exposures in order to ensure full
and timely control of all positions, regularly reporting on the results of said activities to Management and the